

ORIGINAL

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

NORTHEAST OHIO REGIONAL SEWER
DISTRICT,

Petitioner,

vs.

BATH TOWNSHIP, OHIO, et al.

Respondent.

CASE NO. 13-1770

Appeal from Court of Appeals for the
Eighth Appellate District

CASE NO. CA-12-098728

(Consolidated with Case Nos.

CA-12-098729 & CA-12-098739)

Cuyahoga County Court
of Common Pleas

CASE NO. CV-10-714945

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* CITY OF CLEVELAND
IN SUPPORT OF JURISDICTION**

BARBARA A. LANGHENRY (0038838)

DIRECTOR OF LAW

CITY OF CLEVELAND

HAROLD A. MADORSKY (0004686)

SHIRLEY A. TOMASELLO (0059593)

601 Lakeside Avenue, Room 106

Cleveland, OH 44114

Phone: 216-664-2800

Fax: 216-664-2663

Email: blanghenry@city.cleveland.oh.us

hmadorsky@city.cleveland.oh.us

stomasello@city.cleveland.oh.us

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae the City of
Cleveland*

MARK I. WALLACH (0010948)

THACKER MARTINSEK LPA

2330 One Cleveland Center

1375 E. 9th Street

Cleveland, Ohio 44114

Phone: 216/456-3848

Fax: 216/456-3850

Email: mwallach@tmlpa.com

JAMES F. LANG (0059668)

MATTHEW J. KUCHARSON (0082388)

MOLLY A. DRAKE (0083556)

CALFEE, HALTER & GRISWOLD LLP

1405 East Sixth Street

Cleveland, Ohio 44114

Phone: 216/622-8200

Fax: 216/241-0816

Email: jlang@calfee.com

mkucharson@calfee.com

m Drake@calfee.com

FILED
NOV 12 2013
CLERK OF COURT
SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

MARLENE SUNDHEIMER (0007150)
DIRECTOR OF LAW
NORTHEAST OHIO REGIONAL SEWER
DISTRICT
3900 Euclid Avenue
Cleveland, Ohio 44115
Phone: 216/881-6600
Email: sundheimerm@neorsd.org

*Attorneys for Plaintiff/Appellant Northeast
Ohio Regional Sewer District*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
I. THIS CASE IS OF PUBLIC AND GREAT GENERAL INTEREST	1
A. The Decision by the Eighth District Court of Appeals Threatens the Ability of the City of Cleveland and Much of the Rest of Northeast Ohio, as Well as Hundreds of Thousands of Individual Property Owners Residing Therein, to Effectively Manage Stormwater.....	1
B. Several Difficult Regional Stormwater Issues Within the City Will Be More Difficult to Resolve if the Eighth District's Decision is Permitted to Stand	4
II STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	6
III. PROPOSITIONS OF LAW AND ARGUMENTS IN SUPPORT THEREOF	7
PROPOSITION OF LAW NO. I: Chapter 6119 of the Ohio Revised Code Confers Upon the District the Authority to Manage Stormwater, Regardless of Whether It is Combined with Sewage, and the Eighth District's Majority Opinion Attempts to Rewrite Chapter 6119 by Eliminating this Power	7
PROPOSITION OF LAW NO. II: Chapter 6119 of the Ohio Revised Code Confers Upon the District the Authority to Impose Its Fee for Stormwater Management Because It Is a Charge Imposed for the Use or Service of a Water Resource Project or Any Benefit Conferred Thereby, and the Eighth District's Majority Opinion Attempts to Abrogate this Clear Statutory Authority	9
PROPOSITION OF LAW NO. III: The District's Program is Expressly Authorized by the District's Petition and Plan for Operation, and the Eighth District's Majority Opinion Attempts to Modify the District's Stated Purposes and Limit Its Powers	11
IV. CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Northeast Ohio Reg'l Sewer Dist. v. Bath Twp.</i> , 8th Dist. Nos. 98728 and 98729, 2013-Ohio-4186.....	7, 8, 10, 11, 12
<i>City of Cleveland v. N.E. Ohio Regional Sewer Dist.</i> , 8th Dist. No. 55709, 1989 WL 107162, *1 (Sept. 14, 1989).....	10
 <u>Ohio Revised Code</u>	
Chapter 6119.....	2, 7, 8, 9
Section 6119.09.....	9, 10
Section 6119.011(G).....	8, 9
Section 6119.011(K).....	7, 11
Section 6119.011(M).....	8, 9
